
32 Ind. ~ 1 .  Comm. 216 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THE FORT SILL AYACWE TRIEE OF 1 
OKLAHOMA ; TI!E CH IKICAEUA 
APACHE TRIRE, e t  a l . ,  

) 
P l a i n t i f f s ,  1 

) 
v. ) Docket Nos. 30, 48,  30-A 

) and 48-A 
THE U?IITCU STATES OF AMERICA, 1 

1 
Defendant. 1 

FINDINGS OF FACT ON ATTORKEYS' FEE 

Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t h e  p e t i t i o n  f o r  award of a t t o r n e y s '  f e e  i n  

the above e n t i t l e d  dockets  and t h e  s t a tement  i n  suppor t  t h e r e o f ,  f i l e d  

on September 24, 1973,  by I. S .  Weissbrodt,  a t t o r n e y  cf r e c o r d  f o r  the 

p l a i n t i f f s  i n  t h e s e  cases, and upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t h e  e n t i r e  r e c o r d  

h e r e i n ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  s e v e r a l  c o n t r a c t s  of employment of a t t o r n e y s  by 

the plaintiff, t h e  Commission makes t h e  fo l lowing  f i n d i n g s  of f a c t :  

1. The Award 

On August 25, 1971, t h e  Commission e n t e r e d  i ts  f i n a l  judgment i n  

conso l ida ted  Dockets 30, 48, 30-A and 48-A, directing t h a t  the 

p l a i n t i , f f s  recover from t h e  defendant  (a) t h e  sum of  $15,967,300.00 on 

t h e i r  claims i n  Dockets 30-A and 48-A, and (b) t h e  sum of  $521,796.00 

on t h e i r  claims i n  Dockets 30 and 48. (26 Ind.  C1. Comm. 193, 198.) 

An appea l  t o  t h e  Court of Claims from t h e   omm mission's judgment 

of August 25, 1971, was f i l e d  by t h e  defendant .  Following t h e  a p p e a l ,  

t h e  Court o f  Claims e n t e r e d  i ts  d e c i s i o n  on June 20, 1973, 



32 Ind. C1. Corn. 216 2 17 

a f f i r m i n g  t h e    om mission's judgment. (480 F . 2 d  819.) No review by t h e  

Supreme Cour t  of  t h e  d e c i s i o n  of  t h e  Court of Claims having been s o u g h t  

by t h e  de fendan t  w i t h i n  t h e  90  days al lowed t h e r e f o r ,  t h e  judgment of  

t h e  Commission became final on September 19 ,  1973. 

2. The P e t i t i o n  f o r  ~ t t o r n e y s '  Fee 

On September 24 ,  1973,  I. S. Weissbrodt ,  attorney of  r e c o r d  i n  t h e  

above e n t i t l e d  d o c k e t s ,  f i l e d  a p e t i t i o n ,  on beha l f  of  a l l  c o n t r a c t  

a t t o r n e y s  hav ing  a n  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  f e e  i n  these  cases,  f o r  a n  award of  

a t t o r n e y s '  fee i n  t h e  t o t a l  sum o f  $1,648,909.60, as fo l lows:  (a) t h e  

amount o f  $1,596,730.00, b e i n g  t e n  pe rcen t  o f  t h e  f i n a l  award made by 

t h e  Commission on t h e  c l a ims  i n  Dockets 30-A and 48-A; p l u s  (b )  t h e  

amount of $52,179.60, b e i n g  t e n  p e r c e n t  of t h e  f i n a l  award made by t h e  

Commission on t h e  claims i n  Dockets 30 and 48. 

3. No t i ce  of  F i l i n g  t o  P l a i n t i f f s  and Executive Departments 

By l e t t e r  of  September 25, 1973, t h e  Deputy C le rk  of  t h e  Commission, 

n o t i f i e d  t h e  Chairman of t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apache Tr ibe  of t h e  S t a t e  o f  
1/ 

Oklahoma and t h e  P r e s i d e n t  of  t h e  Apache Tr ibe  of t h e  Elescnlero ~ e s e r v n t i o n  

o f  t h e  f i l i n g  o f  t h e  s u b j e c t  p e t i t i o n  f o r  a t t o r n e y s '  f e e ,  i n v i t i n g  

I/ The members of  t h e  Ch i r i cahua  Apache T r i b e ,  who had been conf ined  by - 
t h e  Government i n  1886; as p r i s o n e r s  of  war i n  F l o r i d a  and Alabama, 
were moved i n  1894 t o  t h e  F o r t  S i l l  M i l i t a r y  Rese rva t ion  i n  Oklahoma. 
I n  1913,  the m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  members of  t h e  t r i b e  went t o  t h e  Mescnlero 
R e s e r v a t i o n  i n  New Mexico, where they  became members of  t h e  Apache T r i b e  
of t h e  Mescalero  R e s e r v a t i o n ;  t h e  r e s t  s t a y e d  i n  Oklalioma, where t h e y  
became i d e n t i f i e d  ss the F o r t  S i l l  Apache T r i b e  o f  t h e  S t a t e  of Oklahoml. 



32 Ind. Cl. Comm. 216 

comments o r  in fo rmat ion  t h e  Commission should cons ider .  Not ice  of 

the f i l i n g  of t h e  p e t i t i o n  was a l s o  given t o  t h e  Department of the 

I n t e r i o r  and t o  t h e  Department of J u s t i c e .  

The Commission rece ived  from t h e  Chairman of t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apache 

Tribe a l e t t e r  dated October 5, 1973. As p e r t a i n s  t o  a t t o r a e y s ' f e e ,  

t h e  l e t t e r  commented t h a t  the t r i b e  was pleased wi th  t h e  extended 

services r ende red  and r e s u l t s  achieved by i t s  a t t o r n e y s ,  and f u r t h e r  

s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  tribe would r e l y  upon t h e    om mission's de te rmina t ion  as 

t o  t h e  amount of compensation f a i r l y  and e q u i t a b l y  due t o  t h e  a t t o r n e y s .  

'fie Commission has received no r e p l y  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t  o f  t h e  Apache 

Tribe of t h e  Flescalero Reservat ion.  

The response,  d a t e d  October 25, 1973, of t h e  Department of  J u s t i c e  

t o  the  p e t i t i o n  f o r  award of a t t o r n e y s 1  fee enc losed  a l e t t e r  from the 

Assoc ia te  S o l i c i t o r  f o r  Ind ian  A f f a i r s ,  Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  and 

a  memorandum from t h e  Deputy A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  of t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Sec r e t a ry ,  Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r .  The response  of t h e  

Ilcpartrnent o f  J u s t i c e  concl.uded w i t h  t h e  adv ice  t h a t  t h e  Department "takes 

no p o s i t i o n  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  a t t o r n e y  f e e s  being claimed." The 

memorandum of t h e  Deputy A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  of the I n t e r i o r  no ted  t h a t  

t he  in format ion  con ta ined  i n  t h e  s t a t e m e n t  accompanying t h e  p e t i t i o n  f o r  

award of at torneys '  fee was examined and found t o  be "complete and 

accura te" ;  and the s a i d  memorandum of the Deputy Assistant S e c r e t a r y  and 

t h e  letter of the Assoc ia te  S o l i c i t o r  for Indian A f f a i r s  concluded with 



32 Ind. C1. Comm. 216 2 19 

the s ta tement  t h a t  t h e  Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r  does no t  have sufficient 

d e t a i l e d  in format ion  t o  enable i t  t o  make a recommendation a s  t o  the 

amount of compensation earned by t h e  t r i b a l  c la ims a t t o r n e y s .  

4 .  C o n t r a c t s  

C o n t r a c t s  wi th  a t t o r n e y s  f o r  t h e  prosecut ion of the claims involved 

i n  ~ o c k e t s  30, 48,  30-A, and 48-A, were made by two t r i b a l  groups,  namely 

(a) t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apache T r i b e  of t h e  S t a t e  of Oklahoma, and (b) t h e  

Chir icahua and Warm Spr ings  Tr ibes  of Apache Indians .  

The c o n t r a c t  wi th  t h e  For t  S i l l  Apache Tr ibe  of t h e  S t a t e  of 

Oklahoma, which, as  amended, i s  c-urrent ly  i n  f o r c e  and e f f e c t ,  is  

i d e n t i f i e d  i n  t h e  r e c o r d s  of t h e  Bureau of Indian A f f a i r s ,  a s  Symbol 

14-20-0200, Cont rac t  No. 1838. This c o n t r a c t  succeeded s e v e r a l  e a r l i e r  

c o n t r a c t s  which a r e  desc r ibed  h e r e i n a f t e r .  The c o n t r a c t  wi th  t h e  

Chir icahua and Warm Spr ings  Tr ibes  of Apache Indians  i s  i d e n t i f i e d  i n  

t h e  r e c o r d s  of t h e  Bureau of  Indian A f f a i r s  a s  Symbol I-1-ind, 42132. 

The c u r r e n t  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  t h e  For t  S i l l  Apache Tribe of the S t a t e  

of Oklahoma (as w e l l  a s  t h e  predecessor  c o n t r a c t s  wi th  that  t r i b e )  and 

the  c o n t r a c t  wi th  t h e  Chiricahua and Springs T r i b e s  of ~ p a c h e  I n d i a n s ,  

provide t h a t  t h e  compensation of t h e  a t t o r n e y s  f o r  t h e i r  services is t o  

be determined by t h e  Corrmission i n  an amount e q u i t a b l y  due, but i n  no 

event i n  e x c e s s  of ten percen t  of the recovery.  

The a t t o r n e y s  have e n t e r e d  i n t o  an agreement f o r  the d i v i s i o n  

of t h e  f e e  which may be awarded by t h e  Commission i n  ~ o c k e t s  30, 



32 Ind. C1. C m .  216 220 

48, 30-A and 48-A, whereby 60 p e r c e n t  w i l l  be  payable  j o i n t l y  t o  t h o s e  

employed under t h e  c o n t r a c t  wi th  t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apaches of the S t a t e  of 

Oklahoma and 40 p e r c e n t  w i l l  be  payable j o i n t l y  t o  t h o s e  employed under  

t h e  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  t h e  Chir icahua and Warm Springs  T r i b e s  of Apaches. 

T h i s  agreement was approved by t h e  Bureau of I n d i a n  A f f a i r s  on January 16,  

1963. 

(a) Cont rac t  made by t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apache T r i b e  of t h e  
S t a t e  of Oklahoma 

The e x i s t i n g  c o n t r a c t  of t h e  F o r t  S i l l  Apache T r i b e  of t h e  S t a t e  

of Oklahoma was made as of December 5 ,  1963, w i t h  a t t o r n e y s  1. S .  

Weissbrodt,  Abe W e  Weissbrodt and Morton L i f t i n ,  and was approved by 

t h e  Uureau of Indian A f f a i r s  on January 10, 1964, The  c o n t r a c t  provided 

t h a t  i t  would cont inue i n  e f f e c t  u n t i l  January 1 2 ,  1969, excep t  t h a t ,  

wi th  t h e  consent  of t h e  p a r t i e s ,  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  approva l  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  

of the I n t e r i o r  o r  his a u t h o r i z e d  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ,  t h e  term of  t h e  

contract .  may be  extended f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  p e r i o d s  of t h r e e  y e a r s  each. 

By amendment of t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  executed as of January 12,  1969, and 

approved by t h e  Eureau on ?.larch 1 4 ,  1969, the term of the c o n t r a c t  was 

extended u n t i l  5anuary 12 ,  1974. 

The a f o r e s a i d  c o n t r a c t  made December 5 ,  1963, succeeded an 

e a r l i e r  c o n t r a c t  which was e n t e r e d  i n t o  a s  of June 25, 1953, between 

t h e  For t  S i l l  Apaches of the S t a t e  of Oklahoma on t h e  one hand, and 

a t t o r n e y s  I. S. Weissbrodt,  Abe W. Weissbrodt and David Cobb on the 

o t h e r  hand, and was approved by t h e  Commissioner of Ind ian  A f f a i r s  on 



32 Ind. Cl. Corn. 216 22 1 

January 13,  1954 (Symbol 14-20-650, Contract  No. 120) .  The term of  t h i s  

c o n t r a c t  was t e n  years beginning wi th  t h e  d a t e  of i ts  approva l  by t h e  

Commissioner. On January  16, 1963, t h e  Bureau of Indian A f f a i r s  approved 

t h e  a s s o c i a t i o n  of t h e  a t t o r n e y s  employed under the  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  the 

~ h i r i c a h u a  and Warm Spr ings  T r i b e s  of Apaches w i t h  t h e  a t t o r n e y s  employed 

under t h e  c o n t r a c t  of June 25, 1953, wi th  the  For t  S i l l  Apaches, i n  

connect ion w i t h  the prosecu t ion  of t h e  a b o r i g i n a l  t i t l e  c la im then 

pending i n  Dockets 30 and 48. 

P r i o r  t o  t h e  ma kin^ of t h e  s a i d  c o n t r a c t  dated June 25, 1953, two 

e a r l i e r  a t t o r n e y  c o f i t r a c t s  had been entered i n t o  wi th  t h e  F o r t  S i l l  

Apaches of the S t a t e  of  Oklahoma. One of these  was a c o n t r a c t  w i t h  

Grady L e w i s ,  E s q . ,  which was dated January 20, 1947 ,  and was approved on 

July 15,  1947 (Symbol I-1-ind. 42006) .  Under d a t e  of February 2 7 ,  1950, 

Grady Lewis, Esq., executed an assignment conveying a p o r t i o n  of his 

i n t e r e s t  i n  s a i d  1947 c o n t r a c t  t o  t h e  law f i rm of Cobb and \*?eissbrodt ,  

t h e  assignment havine  been approved by t h e  Bureau on A p r i l  1 2 ,  1950. 

The o t h e r  e a r l i e r  c o n t r a c t  which  had been made with Crady L e w i s ,  E s q . ,  

on December 1, 1939, was approved by t h e  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  of t h e  

I n t e r i o r  on February 15, 1940 (Symbol I-1-ind. lZh4?). This  c o n t r a c t  

had a term of  f i v e  y e a r s  beginning w i t h  t h e  date of  i t s  approval and it 

e x p i r e d  by i ts own p rov i s ions .  

Crady I , e w i s ,  Esq., d i e d  on January 3 ,  1953. Esther  I ~ e w i s ,  as 

Execu t r ix  o f  t h e  Estate of Grady L e w i s ,  and a s  s o l e  b e n e f i c i a r y  and 



32 Ind. Cl. C-. 216 

d i s t r i b u t e e  under the  Last Will of Grady Lewis, Esq., f o r  value rece ived  

executed an assignment t o  t he  l a w  f i rm  of Weissbrodt & Meissbrodt of a l l  

her  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  and t o  any award of compensation f o r  

l ega l  s e r v i c e s  rendered  i n  these cases, which assignment was approved 

by thc  Bureau o f  Indian A f f a i r s  on January 6 ,  1970. 

( b )  Contract made by Chiricahua and Warm S p r i n g s  
Tribes of Apache Indians  

Under d o t e  of March 5, 1948,  t he  Chir icahua and Warm Springs 

Tribes  of Apache Indjans  en te red  i n t o  a con t r ac t  with Roy To Mobley, 

Esq.  This  c o n t r a c t ,  a s  amended September 30, 1948, was approved by 

t h e  Bureau of Indian A f f a i r s  on January 7 ,  1949 (Symbol I-bind. 42132). 

The term of t h e  con t r ac t  was ten yea r s  from t h e  d a t e  of i t s  approval.  

Ry instrument d a t e d  Apr i l  3, 1950, Roy T. Mobley, E s q . ,  ass igned  h i s  

i n t e r e s t  in t h e  c o n t r a c t  t o  Guy Mart in ,  Esqo, which assignment was 

approved by thc Bureau on A p r i l  26,  1950. 

On Apr i l  29 ,  1957, t h e  Bureau approved, a s  an assignment by 

Guy Martin t o  Koy T.  Mobley, an a g r e u . e n t  re-emploving Roy T .  Mobley 

as a t t o rney  tmder t h e  con t r ac t  i n  a s s o c i a t i o n  w i th  Guy Martin.  @n 

Ju ly  23, 1927, t he  Bureau approved an agreement whereby W i l l i a m  A .  Sloan,  

Esq. ,  became as soc i a t ed  as an a t t o r n e y  under t he  c o n t r a c t  along with 

Koy T.  Noblcv and Guy ?fartin. On Ju ly  12,  1960, t h e  S o l i c i t o r  of t h e  

Department of t h e  l n t e r i o r  approved a f u r t h e r  agreeuent whereby t h e  

c o n t r a c t  wi th  a t t o r n e y s  Roy T. Mobley, Guy Martin, and William A. Sloan 

was extended, as of January 7 ,  1959, f o r  a ten-year per iod t h e r e a f t e r .  



32 Ind .  C1. Com. 216 

5. A t t o r n e y s '  Services 

The record before the Commission i n  t h e s e  dockets and t he  a p p e a l  

p r o c e e d i n g s  i n  the Court of C l a i m s  a t t e s t  t h a t  t h e  services performed 

by the a t t o r n e y s  were s u b s t a n t i a l ,  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  unde r t aken  by 

them were  burdensome, and t h e  risks and haza rds  i n  t h i s  l i t i g a t i o n  were 

e s p e c i a l l y  heavy. 

For t h e  most p a r t ,  t h e  main s e r v i c e s  and unde r t ak ings  o f  t h e  

attorneys a r e  reflected i n  (1)  t h e  e x t e n s i v e  record  before t h e  Comr i s s i cn ,  

I n c l u d i n g  t h e  proposed f i n d i n g s  of  f a c t  and t h e  b r i e f s  f i l e d  by t h e  

a t t o r n e y s ,  t h e  voluminous e x h i b i t s  r ece ived  i n  ev idence  a t  the t r i a l s ,  

and t h e  t r a n s c r i p t s  of t h e  t r i a l  p roceed ings  and o t h e r  hearings; and 

( 2 )  t h e  record i n  t h e  a p p e l l a t e  proceedings  b e f o r e  t h e  Court  of  Claims. 

The i n i t i a l  p e t i t i o n  i n  Docket 30 was f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  Commission i n  

Nay 1948.  The p e t i t i o n  i n  Docket 48 was f i l e d  i n  August 1949. For 

s e v e r a l  y e a r s  p r i o r  t h e r e t o ,  t h e  a t t o r n e y s  were engaged i n  t h e  p r e l i m i -  

n a r y  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and a n a l y s i s  of  t h e  c l a ims  i n  o r d e r  t o  p r e p a r e  t h e  

p e t i t i o n s ,  i n c l u d i n g  mee t ings  and c o n s u l t a t i o n s  w i t h  t h e  trfhal l e a d e r s ,  

a s e a r c h  for  e x p e r t  w i t n e s s e s ,  l o c a t i n g  t h e  s o u r c e s  of documentary. 

ev idence ,  and  t h e  performance of  v a r i o u s  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  d u t i e s ,  inc ludinr :  

t h o s e  r e l a t e d  L O  p l a n n i n g  and o r g a n i z a t i o n  of t h e  f u t u r e  r e s e a r c h  and 

prosecut ion of the c l a i m s .  

The proceed ings  b e f o r e  t h e  Commission, which f i n a l l y  resulted i n  

t h e  Commission's judgment o f  August 25, 1 9 7 1 ,  consumed 23 y e a r s .  c he 

a p p e a l  b e f o r c  the  Cour t  of  Claims consumed an a d d i t i o n a l  two yearn. 



32 Ind. C1. Corm. 216 224 

The attorneys also undertook and discharged the responsibility of 

keeping the plalntiff tribes informed as to the claims and the signifi- 

cant developments in the proceedings. Meetings were held with, and 

comunications were sent to, tribal leaders periodically informing then 

of events in the litigation, Also, reports describing the progress of 

the litigation were prepared by the attorneys and transmitted to the 

tribes for distribution among their members. 

6. Conclusion 

After full consideration of the entire record in these dockets, 

the appellate proceedings in the Court of Claims of which the Commission 

has taken notice, the results achieved, the risks involve<, the services 

performed, and all appropriate factors pertinent to the determination 

of attorneys' fees in contingent cases under the standards established 

by the Indian Claims Commission Act, it is the conclusion cf the 

Commission that the attorneys for the plaintiffs are entitled to a fee 

in the total sum of $1,648,909.60, consisting cf: (a) the amount of 

$1,596,730,00, which is ten percent of the final award on the claims 

in Dockets 30-A and 48 -A ,  and (b) the amount of $52,179.60, which is 

ten percent of the final award on the claims in Dockets 30 and 48, which 

sums should he disbursed to I. S. Weissbrodt, as attorney of record in 

said dockets, for appropriate distribution by him to all attorneys 



32 Ind.  C1. Comm. 216 2 2 5  

having an interest  t h e r e i n ,  inc lud ing  h i m s e l f ,  a s  payment in full f o r  

a l l  claims for legal services rendered by s a i d  a t t o r n e y s  in the dockets 

herein.  

I ,  - - 
t 

Margaret i r e  ~ommissione'r 

v A z 3 z k -  Rrantlcy Rluc,  C .missioner 


